# CAS CUP 2025 INFORMATION BOOKLET



Email: admin@premiercitytouch.com.au Phone: 0411 303 211



# 1. Key tournament Dates

Cas Cup Key Dates	
Date	Details
31 January 2025	Early Bird Offer Ends
12 March 2025	Team Nominations Close
14 March 2025	Team Fees Due
21 March 2025	Tournament Check-In
21 - 22 March 2025	CAS CUP 2025

## 2. Team Manager (TM):

The TM is responsible for the communication between the office and the players. Important information will be conveyed to the team through your team manager. Please direct enquiries through your team manager in case this topic has already been covered in the season updates.

#### 3. Team Fees

Team fees can be paid via bank transfer or over the phone via credit/debit card. Teams must have fully paid their fees by the 14<sup>th</sup> of March, or they will not be included in the draw.

Please add your invoice number as reference or have it ready to quote when preparing to make your payment over the phone. (This number is on the invoice emailed to your TM upon Team Nomination). Please refer to the website for more information on Cas Cup Team Fees.

## 4. Individual Registration:

<u>Players must be individually registered to the team prior to taking the field.</u> Once the team nomination has been completed online, all players are required to individually register to the team via MySideline. This can be completed on the Cas Cup Website: <a href="https://cascup.com.au/individual-registration/">https://cascup.com.au/individual-registration/</a>

Please note: The Team Manager must also complete this registration if intending on playing in the team.

The TM will be able to view the registered players to the team at any time throughout the season. Upon Nominating their team, the TM will receive access to <a href="MySideline Manager">MySideline Manager</a>. Once logged in, click on the menu button in the top left corner, then Select your team (Your Newest Nominated team will appear at the bottom of this drop down list). Select My Members to view your registered players.

# 5. Uniforms

All team shirts must be matching in colour with visible numbers on the back. This will be enforced by referees at the tournament. Players may not be able to take the field if they are not wearing the correct attire.



#### 6. Draw Release

Draws will be released prior to games commencing. Team Managers will be notified once the draw is published. The Draw Structure, as well as Draws and Results may be viewed on our website:

#### **CAS CUP DRAW STRUCTURE**

#### **DRAWS AND RESULTS**

## 7. Social Media

**Join us on Socials!** Follow us on Facebook and Instagram *@PremierTouchFootball* for all the latest information, photos, and Tournament updates. Don't forget to tag us and share your photos through any of our social media channels!

Instagram:





Are you a player looking for a team? Are you a team looking for a player?

Our PCT Player Hub is your very own one-stop shop for all your needs. This Facebook group combines Cas Cup, Premier Touch Football and City Touch Football to help teams find extra players as well as individual players find teams to join.

# 8. Injuries/Insurance

Injuries are an unfortunate part of all sports. In the event of a serious injury, Premier Touch insurance coverage can be utilised to help players get back on the field. More details can be found on our website here: <u>Injury and Insurance Cover.</u> Please ensure that all injuries are reported at the game to the on-field referee or venue organiser.

Players must be registered online through Mysideline prior to the date of injury to ensure coverage.

### 9. Wet Weather

All Games will continue through light and moderate rain. We will continue to check in with the venue to ensure fields are safe and suitable for play.

All updates will be communicated to Team Managers. It is the responsibility of the team manager to then pass this information onto players in their team.

#### **10. Behaviour** – ZERO tolerance to abuse.

Cas Cup is a social Tournament affiliated to Touch Football Australia's Rules and Policies. To ensure a safe and enjoyable environment for everyone, Cas Cup is governed by the TFA National Integrity Framework. The <u>Touch Football Australia Code of Conduct</u>, as well as any additional TFA Sporting Policies and Resources can be found on the <u>Touch Football Australia Website</u>.